MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 70

Chapter 70.

Resolve, Providing for the Payment of Certain Deficiencies that Accrued Prior to January First, Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen.

Deficiencies not properly payable from contingent fund, authorizing payment of. Resolved: That for the purpose of paying the several claims, accounts and demands against the state that accrued prior to, and remaining unpaid on January first, nineteen hundred and eighteen, and which were not properly payable from the state contingent fund, that there be appropriated the sum of three thousand seven hundred dollars and forty-five cents for the following purposes:

Executive Department

Amounting to the sum of three thousand seven hundred dol- lars and forty-five cents Approved March 26, 1919.	\$3,700	00
For maintenance, seventeen dollars and fifty-five cents	17	55 .
Western Maine Sanatorium		
For damage by dogs and wild animals to domestic animals, two hundred and eighty dollars and fifty cents	280	50
Treasurer of State		
For schooling of children in unorganized townships, thirty- two dollars and seventy-six cents	32	7 6
For free high schools, one thousand and seventeen dollars and one cent	1,017	OI
State Superintendent of Public Schools		
For support of paupers, one thousand nine hundred and ninety dollars and sixty-three cents	1,990	63
For soldiers' pensions, one hundred and seventeen dollars	117	00
For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors, etc., two hundred and forty-five dollars	\$245	00

Chapter 71.

Resolve, in Favor of Mary F. Fernald, for Military Pension.

Mary F. Fernald of Kennebunk, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Mary F. Fernald of Kennebunk, a pension of six dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pen-